WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 120

PILLED

1020 MAR 25 P 3: 51

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

SENATORS ROMANO AND FACEMIRE Original sponsors

[Passed March 7, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 120

SENATORS ROMANO AND FACEMIRE, *original sponsors*[Passed March 7, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §22-10-6 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the establishment of priorities for expenditures for plugging abandoned oil and gas wells; requiring that a bond posted for a well shall first be used to plug the well and mitigate environmental issues related to oil and gas development on the land where the well is located, if the bond is forfeited as a result of failure to plug the abandoned well, repair the well that is causing immediate threat to the environment, or which hinders or impedes the development of mineral resources of this state, or the well operator was cited for and then failed to correct an immediate threat to the environment or hinderance or impediment to the development of mineral resources of this state, or the operator failed to reclaim the surface disturbance causing immediate threat to the environment or which hinders or impedes the development of mineral resources of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 10. ABANDONED WELL ACT.

§22-10-6. Establishment of priorities for plugging expenditures.

- (a) The director shall promulgate legislative rules establishing a priority system by which available funds from the Oil and Gas Reclamation Fund, established pursuant to §22-6-29 of this code, will be expended to plug abandoned wells. The rules shall, at a minimum, establish three primary classifications to be as follows:
- (1) Wells which are an immediate threat to the environment or which may hinder or impede the development of mineral resources of this state so as to require immediate plugging;
- (2) Wells which are not an immediate threat to the environment or which do not hinder or impede the development of mineral resources of this state, but which should be plugged consistent with available resources; and
- (3) Wells which are not a threat to the environment and which do not hinder or impede the development of mineral resources of this state and for which plugging may be deferred for an indefinite period.

Enr CS for SB 120

13

14	factors, as appropriate:
15	(1) The age of the well;
16	(2) The length of time the well has been abandoned;
17	(3) The casing remaining in the well;
18	(4) The presence of any leaks either at the surface or underground;
19	(5) The possibility or existence of groundwater contamination;
20	(6) Whether the well is located in an area to be developed for enhanced recovery;
21	(7) Whether the well hinders or impedes mineral development; and
22	(8) Whether the well is located in close proximity to population.
23	(c) Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, the bond posted for the well shall
24	first be used to plug the well and mitigate environmental issues related to oil and gas development
25	on the land where the well is located if:
26	(1) The bond is forfeited as a result of failure to plug the abandoned well, repair the well
27	that is causing immediate threat to the environment, or which hinders or impedes the development
28	of mineral resources of this state; or
29	(2) The well operator was cited for and then failed to correct an immediate threat to the
30	environment or hinderance or impediment to the development of mineral resources of this state;
31	or
32	(3) The operator failed to reclaim the surface disturbance causing immediate threat to the
33	environment or which hinders or impedes the development of mineral resources of this state.

(b) The classifications shall, among other things, take into consideration the following

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.				
Chairman, Senate Committee	 			
Moorela	poto	200	7620 M	\sqcap
Chairman, Hoys	e Committee		MAR 25	
Originated in the Senate.		얼청	Ū	
In effect 90 days from passage.	•	訊意	بب 5 2	U
Dec James	and the state of t		\sim	
Clerk of the Senate				
Stewar	dorriso			
Clerk of the House	se of Delegates	huel		
Pres	sident of the Senate			
	Speaker of the House of D	O elegates	•	
The within $\dot{oldsymbol{\omega}}$ \mathcal{Q}	opsoul this the 25 4			
Day of March			2020. • 1	
	Kamelte	ect.	2	7
	Gover	nor	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 8 2020

Time 3:15 pm